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Part I. FI0A0CIAL I0FORMATIO0

Item 1 - Financial Statements

B�C BA�CORP

CO�SOLIDATED BALA�CE SHEETS

 

   

September 30, 2008

(Unaudited)   

December 31,

2007*  

   

(Amounts in thousands,

except share data)  

Assets    

Cash and due from banks   $ 21,164  $ 16,387 
Interest-earning deposits in other banks    33,942   4,667 
Securities available for sale, at fair value    107,372   86,683 
Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost    6,298   7,233 
Loans held for sale    435   2,315 
Loans    1,006,866   932,562 
Less allowance for loan losses    (13,894)  (11,784)

         

Net loans    992,972   920,778 
Accrued interest receivable    5,440   5,074 
Premises and equipment, net    25,524   23,120 
Investment in life insurance    26,355   24,001 
Goodwill    26,129   26,129 
Other assets    16,950   13,725 

         

Total assets   $ 1,262,581  $1,130,112 
    

 
   

 

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity    

Deposits:    

Non-interest bearing demand   $ 64,880  $ 67,552 
Interest-bearing demand    172,291   206,923 
Savings    11,079   9,973 
Time deposits of $100,000 and greater    623,458   418,493 
Other time    153,520   152,189 

         

Total deposits    1,025,228   855,130 

Short-term borrowings    45,593   80,928 
Long-term debt    100,713   101,713 
Accrued expenses and other liabilities    6,162   5,949 

         

Total liabilities    1,177,696   1,043,720 
         

Shareholders’ Equity:    

Common stock, no par value; authorized 80,000,000 shares; 7,376,463 and
7,257,532 issued and outstanding at September 30, 2008 and December 31,
2007, respectively    70,660   70,042 

Retained earnings    15,442   14,496 
Stock in directors rabbi trust    (1,130)  (1,001)
Directors deferred fees obligation    1,130   1,001 
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)    (1,217)  1,854 

         

Total shareholders’ equity    84,885   86,392 
         

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 1,262,581  $1,130,112 
    

 
   

 

 
* Derived from audited consolidated financial statements.

See accompanying notes.
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B�C BA�CORP

CO�SOLIDATED STATEME�TS OF I�COME (Unaudited)

 

   

Three Months Ended

September 30,   

0ine Months Ended

September 30,

   2008   2007   2008   2007

   (In thousands, except per share data)

INTEREST INCOME        

Interest and fees on loans   $16,087  $18,225  $49,317  $51,164
Investment securities:        

Taxable    345   255   962   641
Tax-exempt    854   695   2,334   2,077

Interest on interest-earning balances    68   217   105   353
Other interest income    55   28   275   173

                

TOTAL INTEREST INCOME    17,409   19,420   52,993   54,408
                

INTEREST EXPENSE        

Interest on demand deposits    600   1,736   2,117   4,645
Interest on savings deposits    4   12   11   44
Interest on time deposits of $100,000 and greater    5,599   5,310   15,670   14,406
Interest on other time deposits    1,226   2,631   5,080   7,302
Interest on short-term borrowings    298   68   1,535   157
Interest on long-term debt    1,166   1,233   3,673   3,708

                

TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE    8,893   10,990   28,086   30,262
                

NET INTEREST INCOME    8,516   8,430   24,907   24,146

PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES    2,500   1,140   4,375   2,340
                

NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER PROVISION FOR LOAN
LOSSES    6,016   7,290   20,532   21,806

                

NON-INTEREST INCOME        

Mortgage fee income    146   168   640   616
Service charges on deposit accounts    802   753   2,251   2,161
Investment brokerage fees    109   93   329   279
Increase in cash surrender value of life insurance    278   220   827   644
Gain (loss) on sale of investment securities available for sale    (13)  —     223   —  
Other income    6   21   58   66

                

TOTAL NON-INTEREST INCOME    1,328   1,255   4,328   3,766
                

NON-INTEREST EXPENSE        

Salaries and employee benefits    3,889   3,644   12,309   10,861
Occupancy expenses    526   439   1,513   1,227
Furniture and equipment expense    252   200   779   621
Data processing and supply expense    282   241   818   782
Advertising and business development expenses    118   138   351   396
Insurance, professional and other services    806   607   2,443   1,414
Other operating expenses    843   672   2,624   1,928

                

TOTAL NON-INTEREST EXPENSE    6,716   5,941   20,837   17,229
                

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE    628   2,604   4,023   8,343

INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT)    (119)  754   661   2,458
                

NET INCOME   $ 747  $ 1,850  $ 3,362  $ 5,885
    

 
           

BASIC NET INCOME PER SHARE   $ .10  $ .27  $ .46  $ .86
    

 
           

DILUTED NET INCOME PER SHARE   $ .10  $ .26  $ .45  $ .83
    

 
           

See accompanying notes.
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B�C BA�CORP

CO�SOLIDATED STATEME�TS OF COMPREHE�SIVE I�COME (Unaudited)

 

   

Three Months Ended

September 30,   

0ine Months Ended

September 30,  

   2008   2007   2008   2007  

   (In thousands, except per share data)  

Net income   $ 747  $ 1,850  $ 3,362  $5,885 
                 

Other comprehensive loss:      

Securities available for sale:      

Unrealized holding losses on available for sale securities    (3,977)  470   (5,474)  (987)
Tax effect    1,547   (172)  2,089   360 

Reclassification of gains recognized in net income    13   —     (223)  —   
Tax effect    (5)  —     86   —   

                 

Net of tax amount    (2,422)  298   (3,522)  (627)
                 

Cash flow hedging activities:      

Unrealized holding gains (losses) on cash flow hedging activities    316   1,427   734   856 
Tax effect    (122)  (550)  (283)  (330)

                 

Net of tax amount    194   877   451   526 
                 

Total other comprehensive loss    (2,228)  1,175   (3,071)  (101)
                 

Comprehensive income (loss)   $ (1,481) $ 3,025  $ 291  $5,784 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

See accompanying notes.
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B�C BA�CORP

CO�SOLIDATED STATEME�T OF SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (Unaudited)

 

   

 
Common stock   Retained

earnings  

 
Stock in

directors

rabbi trust 

 

Directors

deferred

fees

obligation

  

Accumulated

other

comprehensive

income  

 

Total     Shares   Amount        

   (Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)  

Balance, December 31, 2007   7,257,532  $70,042  $14,496  $ (1,001) $ 1,001  $ 1,854  $86,392 
Adjustment resulting from adoption of EITF

06-4   —     —     (959)  —     —     —     (959)
Comprehensive income:          

Net income   —     —     3,362   —     —     —     3,362 
Other comprehensive loss   —     —     —     —     —     (3,071)  (3,071)

Director deferred fees   —     —     —     (129)  129   —     —   
Common stock issued pursuant to:          

Stock options exercised   145,277   665   —     —     —     —     665 
Current income tax benefit   —     286   —     —     —     —     286 

Shares traded to exercise options   (16,282)  (236)  —     —     —     —     (236)
Stock-based compensation   2,200   41   —     —     —     —     41 
Repurchase of common shares   (12,264)  (138)  —     —     —     —     (138)
Cash dividend of $.20 per share   —     —     (1,457)  —     —     —     (1,457)

                            

Balance, September 30, 2008   7,376,463  $70,660  $15,442  $ (1,130) $ 1,130  $ (1,217) $84,885 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
       

 
   

 

See accompanying notes.
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B�C BA�CORP

CO�SOLIDATED STATEME�TS OF CASH FLOWS (Unaudited)

 

   

0ine Months Ended

September 30,  

   2008   2007  

   (Amounts in thousands)  

Operating Activities    

Net income   $ 3,362  $ 5,885 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:    

Depreciation and amortization    1,092   838 
Amortization (accretion) of premiums and discounts, net    (263)  71 
Amortization of core deposit intangible    186   188 
Stock-based compensation    41   112 
Deferred compensation    458   —   
Provision for loan losses    4,375   2,340 
Net increase in cash surrender value of life insurance    (827)  (644)
Gain on sale of securities    (223)  —   
(Gain) loss on sales of foreclosed assets    317   1 
Changes in assets and liabilities:    

(Increase) decrease in loans held for sale    1,880   (487)
(Increase) decrease in accrued interest receivable    (366)  (720)
(Increase) decrease in other assets    (1,239)  (337)
Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses and other liabilities    (1,204)  (518)

         

Net cash provided by operating activities    7,589   6,729 
         

Investing Activities    

Purchases of securities available for sale    (41,363)  (10,887)
Proceeds from sales of securities    7,824   —   
Proceeds from calls and maturities of securities available for sale    7,418   2,203 
Purchase (redemption) of Federal Home Loan Bank stock    935   (1,035)
Investment in life insurance    (1,527)  —   
Net increase in loans    (78,006)  (132,343)
Purchase of premises and equipment    (3,496)  (4,365)
Capitalization of costs for foreclosed assets    —     (69)
Proceeds from sales of foreclosed assets    1,809   332 

         

Net cash used by investing activities    (106,406)  (146,164)
         

Financing Activities    

Net increase in deposits    170,084   111,017 
Net increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings    (35,335)  3,596 
Net increase (decrease) in long-term debt    (1,000)  27,500 
Proceeds from exercise of stock options    433   496 
Excess tax benefits from stock options exercised    286   588 
Repurchase of common shares    (142)  —   
Cash dividends paid    (1,457)  (1,262)

         

Net cash provided by financing activities    132,869   141,935 
         

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents    34,052   2,500 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period    21,054   24,697 
         

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period   $ 55,106  $ 27,197 
    

 
   

 

See accompanying notes.
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B�C BA�CORP

�otes to Consolidated Financial Statements

0OTE A - BASIS OF PRESE0TATIO0

In management’s opinion, the financial information, which is unaudited, reflects all adjustments (consisting solely of normal
recurring adjustments) necessary for a fair presentation of the financial information as of and for the three-month and nine-month
periods ended September 30, 2008 and 2007, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America. The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of BNC Bancorp (the “Company”) and its wholly-owned
subsidiary Bank of North Carolina (the “Bank”). All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in
consolidation.

The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect reported
amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, as well as the amounts of income and expense during the
reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Operating results for the three-month and nine-month periods
ended September 30, 2008 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the fiscal year ending
December 31, 2008.

The organization and business of the Company, accounting policies followed by the Company and other relevant information are
contained in the notes to the consolidated financial statements filed as part of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2007. This quarterly report should be read in conjunction with the Annual Report.

0OTE B - COMMITME0TS

At September 30, 2008, loan commitments were as follows (in thousands):
 

Commitments to extend credit   $ 70,877
Undisbursed lines of credit    121,208
Letters of credit    10,312
Commitments to sell loans held for sale    435

0OTE C - 0ET I0COME PER SHARE

Basic and diluted net income per share has been computed based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding during
each period after adjusting for a 10% stock dividend that was distributed on January 22, 2007. Diluted earnings per share reflect
additional common shares that would have been outstanding if dilutive potential common shares and restricted stock had been
issued, as well as any adjustment to income that would result from the assumed issuance.

The weighted average numbers of shares outstanding or assumed to be outstanding are summarized below:
 

   

Three Months Ended

September 30,   

0ine Months Ended

September 30,

   2008   2007   2008   2007

Weighted average number of common shares used in computing basic net income
per share   7,357,677  6,895,012  7,312,166  6,843,393

Effects of dilutive stock options and restricted stock   44,490  199,496  96,673  237,826
            

Weighted average number of common shares and dilutive potential common shares
used in computing diluted net income per share   7,402,167  7,094,508  7,408,839  7,081,129

            

For the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2008, there were 131,053 and 89,375 options, respectively, that were
anti-dilutive because the exercise price exceeded the average share value for the quarter.
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B�C BA�CORP

�otes to Consolidated Financial Statements

0OTE D - FAIR VALUE MEASUREME0T

On January 1, 2008, the Company adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 157, “Fair Value
Measurements,” which defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value under accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States, and enhances disclosures about fair value measurements. The Company elected not to delay the
application of SFAS No. 157 to nonfinancial assets and nonfinancial liabilities, as allowed by Financial Accounting Standards
Board (“FASB”) Staff Position SFAS 157-2. SFAS No. 157 applies whenever other standards require (or permit) assets or
liabilities to be measured at fair value and, therefore, does not expand the use of fair value in any new circumstances. Fair value
is defined as the exchange price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in the principal or most
advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date.
SFAS No. 157 clarifies that fair value should be based on the assumptions market participants would use when pricing an asset
or liability and establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the information used to develop those assumptions. The fair
value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets and the lowest priority to unobservable data. SFAS
No. 157 requires fair value measurements to be separately disclosed by level within the fair value hierarchy. Under SFAS
No. 157, the Company bases fair values on the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an
orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. For assets and liabilities recorded at fair value, it is the
Company’s policy to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when developing fair
value measurements, in accordance with the fair value hierarchy in SFAS No. 157.

Fair value measurements for assets and liabilities where there exists limited or no observable market data and, therefore, are
based primarily upon estimates, are often calculated based on the economic and competitive environment, the characteristics of
the asset or liability and other factors. Therefore, the results cannot be determined with precision and may not be realized in an
actual sale or immediate settlement of the asset or liability. Additionally, there may be inherent weaknesses in any calculation
technique, and changes in the underlying assumptions used, including discount rates and estimates of future cash flows, could
significantly affect the results of current or future values.

The Company utilizes fair value measurements to record fair value adjustments to certain assets and liabilities and to determine
fair value disclosures. Securities available-for-sale and derivatives are recorded at fair value on a recurring basis. Additionally,
from time to time, the Company may be required to record at fair value other assets on a nonrecurring basis, such as loans held
for sale, loans held for investment and certain other assets. These nonrecurring fair value adjustments typically involve
application of lower of cost or market accounting or write-downs of individual assets.

Under SFAS No. 157, the Company groups assets and liabilities at fair value in three levels, based on the markets in which the
assets and liabilities are traded and the reliability of the assumptions used to determine fair value. These levels are:

Level 1 — Valuations for assets and liabilities traded in active exchange markets, such as the New York Stock Exchange. The
Company has no Level 1 assets or liabilities at September 30, 2008.

Level 2 — Valuations are obtained from readily available pricing sources via independent providers for market transactions
involving similar assets or liabilities. The Company’s principal market for these securities is the secondary institutional markets
and valuations are based on observable market data in those markets. Level 2 securities include U. S. Government agency
obligations, state and municipal bonds, mortgage-backed securities and interest rate swaps.

Level 3 — Valuations for assets and liabilities that are derived from other valuation methodologies, including option pricing
models, discounted cash flow models and similar techniques, and not based on market exchange, dealer, or broker traded
transactions. Level 3 valuations incorporate certain assumptions and projections in determining the fair value assigned to such
assets or liabilities.
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B�C BA�CORP

�otes to Consolidated Financial Statements
 

0OTE D - FAIR VALUE MEASUREME0T (Continued)
 

Following is a description of valuation methodologies used for assets and liabilities recorded at fair value.

Investment Securities Available-for-Sale

Investment securities available-for-sale are recorded at fair value on a recurring basis. Fair value measurement is based upon
quoted prices, if available. If quoted prices are not available, fair values are measured using independent pricing models or other
model-based valuation techniques such as the present value of future cash flows, adjusted for the security’s credit rating,
prepayment assumptions and other factors such as credit loss assumptions. Level 1 securities include those traded on an active
exchange, such as the New York Stock Exchange, U.S. Treasury securities that are traded by dealers or brokers in active
over-the-counter markets and money market funds. Level 2 securities include mortgage-backed securities issued by government
sponsored entities, municipal bonds and corporate debt securities. Securities classified as Level 3 include asset-backed
securities in less liquid markets.

Loans Held for Sale

Loans held for sale are carried at the lower of cost or market value. The fair value of loans held for sale is based on what
secondary markets are currently offering for portfolios with similar characteristics. As such, the Company classifies loans
subjected to nonrecurring fair value adjustments as Level 2. There were no fair value adjustments related to the $435,000 of
loans held for sale at September 30, 2008.

Loans

The Company does not record loans at fair value on a recurring basis. However, from time to time, a loan is considered impaired
and an allowance for loan losses is established. Loans for which it is probable that payment of interest and principal will not be
made in accordance with the contractual terms of the loan agreement are considered impaired. Once a loan is identified as
individually impaired, management measures impairment in accordance with SFAS No. 114, “Accounting by Creditors for
Impairment of a Loan.” The fair value of impaired loans is estimated using one of several methods, including collateral value,
market value of similar debt, enterprise value, liquidation value and discounted cash flows. Those impaired loans not requiring
an allowance represent loans for which the fair value of the expected repayments or collateral exceed the recorded investments
in such loans. At September 30, 2008, substantially all of the total impaired loans were evaluated based on the fair value of the
collateral. In accordance with SFAS No. 157, impaired loans where an allowance is established based on the fair value of
collateral require classification in the fair value hierarchy. When the fair value of the collateral is based on an observable market
price or a current appraised value, the Company records the impaired loan as nonrecurring Level 2. When current appraised
value is not available or management determines the fair value of the collateral is further impaired below the appraised value
and there is no observable market price, the Company records the impaired loan as nonrecurring Level 3. Impaired loans totaled
$13.7 million at September 30, 2008. Of such loans, $13.4 million had specific loss allowances aggregating $3.0 million at that
date.

Derivative Assets and Liabilities

Derivative instruments held or issued by the Company for risk management purposes are traded in over-the-counter markets
where quoted market prices are not readily available. For those derivatives, the Company measures fair value using models that
use primarily market observable inputs, such as yield curves and option volatilities, and include the value associated with
counterparty credit risk. The Company classifies derivatives instruments held or issued for risk management purposes as Level 2.
As of September 30, 2008 the Company’s derivative instruments consist solely of interest rate swaps.

Foreclosed Assets

Foreclosed assets are adjusted to fair value upon transfer of the loans to foreclosed assets. Subsequently, foreclosed assets are
carried at the lower of carrying value or fair value. Fair value is based upon independent market prices, appraised values of the
collateral or management’s estimation of the value of the collateral. When the fair value of the collateral is based on an
observable market price or a current appraised value, the Company records the foreclosed asset as nonrecurring Level 2. When
an appraised value is not available or management determines the fair value of the collateral is further impaired below the
appraised value and there is no observable market price, the Company records the foreclosed asset as nonrecurring Level 3.
There were no fair value adjustments related to foreclosed real estate of $2.1 million at September 30, 2008.
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B�C BA�CORP

�otes to Consolidated Financial Statements
 

0OTE D - FAIR VALUE MEASUREME0T (Continued)
 

Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

Goodwill and identified intangible assets are subject to impairment testing. When appropriate, a projected cash flow valuation
method is used in the completion of impairment testing. This valuation method requires a significant degree of management
judgment. In the event the projected undiscounted net operating cash flows are less than the carrying value, the asset is recorded
at fair value as determined by the valuation model. As such, the Company classifies goodwill and other intangible assets
subjected to nonrecurring fair value adjustments as Level 3. There were no fair value adjustments related to goodwill of $26.1
million and other intangible assets of $1.9 million at September 30, 2008.

Below is a table that presents information about certain assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis:
 

   Total Carrying

Amount in The

Consolidated

Balance

Sheet

9/30/2008

     

Fair Value Measurements at

September 30, 2008, Using

Description     

Assets/Liabilities

Measured at

Fair Value

9/30/2008   

Quoted Prices

in Active

Markets for

Identical Assets

(Level 1)   

Significant

Other

Observable

Inputs

(Level 2)   

Significant

Unobservable

Inputs

(Level 3)

Available-for-sale securities   $ 107,372  $ 107,372  $ —    $107,372  $ —  
Interest rate swaps    2,665   2,665   —     2,665   —  

0OTE E - OTHER RECE0T ACCOU0TI0G PRO0OU0CEME0TS

In September 2006, the FASB ratified the consensuses reached by the FASB’s Emerging Issues Task Force (“EITF”) relating to
EITF 06-4 “Accounting for the Deferred Compensation and Postretirement Benefit Aspects of Endorsement Split-Dollar Life
Insurance Arrangements”. EITF 06-4 states that an employer accounting for endorsement split-dollar life insurance arrangements
that provide a benefit to an employee that extends to postretirement periods should recognize a liability for future benefits in
accordance with SFAS No. 106, “Employers’ Accounting for Postretirement Benefits Other Than Pensions”, or Accounting
Principles Board (“APB”) Opinion No. 12, “Omnibus Opinion—1967”. The Company adopted EITF 06-4 on January 1, 2008,
and in connection therewith recorded a liability of $959,000 as a reduction of retained earnings. Subsequent increases in this
liability will be reflected as an expense in determining operating results.

In February 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 159, “The Fair Value Option for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities.”
SFAS No. 159 allows entities to measure financial instruments and certain other items at fair value that are not currently required
to be measured at fair value. Unrealized gains and losses on items for which the fair value option has been elected must be
reported in earnings at each subsequent reporting date. The fair value option can be applied instrument by instrument, however
the election is irrevocable. The Company’s adoption of SFAS No. 159 on January 1, 2008 had no financial statement impact
because the Company did not elect the fair value option for any of its financial assets or liabilities.
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�otes to Consolidated Financial Statements
 

0OTE E - OTHER RECE0T ACCOU0TI0G PRO0OU0CEME0TS (Continued)
 

In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 141 (revised 2007), “Business Combinations,” (“SFAS No. 141(R)”), which
replaces SFAS No. 141. SFAS No. 141(R) establishes principles and requirements for recognition and measurement of assets,
liabilities and any noncontrolling interest acquired due to a business combination. SFAS No. 141(R) expands the definitions of a
business and a business combination, resulting in an increased number of transactions or other events that will qualify as business
combinations. Under SFAS No. 141(R) the entity that acquires the business (the “acquirer”) will record 100 percent of all assets
and liabilities of the acquired business, including goodwill, generally at their fair values. As such, an acquirer will not be
permitted to recognize the allowance for loan losses of the acquiree. SFAS No. 141(R) requires the acquirer to recognize
goodwill as of the acquisition date, measured as a residual. In most business combinations, goodwill will be recognized to the
extent that the consideration transferred plus the fair value of any noncontrolling interests in the acquiree at the acquisition date
exceeds the fair values of the identifiable net assets acquired. Under SFAS No. 141(R), acquisition-related transaction and
restructuring costs will be expensed as incurred rather than treated as part of the cost of the acquisition and included in the
amount recorded for assets acquired. SFAS No. 141(R) is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008.
Accordingly, for acquisitions completed after December 31, 2008, the Company will apply the provisions of SFAS No. 141(R).

In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 160, “Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements, an
amendment of ARB 51,” which defines noncontrolling interest as the portion of equity in a subsidiary not attributable, directly or
indirectly, to the parent. SFAS No. 160 requires the ownership interests in subsidiaries held by parties other than the parent
(previously referred to as minority interest) to be clearly presented in the consolidated statement of financial position within
equity, but separate from the parent’s equity. The amount of consolidated net income attributable to the parent and to any
noncontrolling interest must be clearly presented on the face of the consolidated statement of income. Changes in the parent’s
ownership interest while the parent retains its controlling financial interest (greater than 50 percent ownership) are to be
accounted for as equity transactions. Upon a loss of control, any gain or loss on the interest sold will be recognized in earnings.
Additionally, any ownership interest retained will be remeasured at fair value on the date control is lost, with any gain or loss
recognized in earnings. SFAS No. 160 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008. Accordingly, the
Company will adopt the provisions of SFAS No. 160 in the first quarter 2009. The Company does not expect the adoption of the
provisions of SFAS No. 160 to have a material effect on the its financial condition and results of operations.

In March 2008, the FASB issued SFAS No. 161, “Disclosures about Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities, an
amendment of FASB Statement No. 133.” SFAS No. 161 applies to all derivative instruments and related hedged items
accounted for under SFAS No. 133, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities.” SFAS No. 161 requires
entities to provide greater transparency about (a) how and why an entity uses derivative instruments, (b) how derivative
instruments and related hedged items are accounted for under SFAS No. 133 and its related interpretations, and (c) how
derivative instruments and related hedged items affect an entity’s financial position, results of operations and cash flows. To
meet those objectives, SFAS No. 161 requires (1) qualitative disclosures about objectives for using derivatives by primary
underlying risk exposure (e.g., interest rate, credit or foreign exchange rate) and by purpose or strategy (fair value hedge, cash
flow hedge, net investment hedge, and non-hedges), (2) information about the volume of derivative activity in a flexible format
that the preparer believes is the most relevant and practicable, (3) tabular disclosures about balance sheet location and gross fair
value amounts of derivative instruments, income statement and other comprehensive income location of gain and loss amounts on
derivative instruments by type of contract, and (4) disclosures about credit-risk related contingent features in derivative
agreements. SFAS No. 161 is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years and interim periods beginning after
November 15, 2008. Accordingly, the Company will adopt the provisions of SFAS No. 161 in the first quarter 2009. The
Company does not expect the adoption of the provisions of SFAS No. 161 to have a material effect on the its financial condition
and results of operations.

Other accounting standards that have been issued or proposed by the FASB or other standards-setting bodies are not expected to
have a material impact on the Company’s financial position, results of operations and cash flows.
 

- 12 -

Form 10-Q http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1210227/0001193125082315...

12 of 22 12/10/2008 3:55 PM



Table of Contents

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q may contain certain forward-looking statements intended to qualify for the safe harbor

from liability established by the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements can

generally be identified as such because the context of the statement will include words such as we “believe,” “anticipate,”

“expect” or words of similar meaning. Similarly, statements that describe our future plans, objectives or goals are also

forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual

results to differ materially from those currently anticipated, including general and local economic conditions; changes in

interest rates, deposit flows, loan demand, real estate values and competition; changes in accounting principles, policies or

guidelines; changes in legislation or regulation; and other competitive, technological, governmental and regulatory factors

affecting our operations, pricing, products, and services.

Management’s discussion and analysis is intended to assist readers in understanding and evaluating our consolidated financial
condition and results of operations. This discussion should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and
notes thereto included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2007.

We are a commercial bank holding company that was incorporated on December 16, 2002. The accompanying consolidated
financial statements include the accounts and transactions of BNC Bancorp and its wholly owned subsidiary, Bank of North
Carolina. All significant intercompany transactions and balances are eliminated in consolidation.

Bank of North Carolina (the “Bank”) was incorporated and began banking operations in 1991. The Bank is engaged in
commercial banking predominantly in Davidson, Randolph and Guilford Counties, North Carolina, and to a lesser extent,
Forsyth, Cabarrus, Iredell and Rowan Counties, North Carolina. The Bank is operating under the banking laws of North Carolina
and the rules and regulations of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) and the North Carolina Commissioner of
Banks. The Bank’s primary source of revenue is derived from loans to customers, who are predominantly individuals and small
to medium size businesses in Davidson, Forsyth, Guilford, Randolph, Cabarrus, Iredell and Rowan Counties.

Executive Summary

In the third quarter of 2008, with the negative effects of a growing liquidity crisis and an economic slowdown, management at the
Company felt it prudent to sharply redefine our areas of focus. In addition to meeting the financial services needs of our
customers and communities, we placed a heightened emphasis on the following areas:
 

 •  Preserving Capital
 

 •  Building Liquidity Sources
 

 •  Managing Credit Quality

Preserving Capital

With the capital markets essentially closed, lending spreads contracting, and visibility on the depth or duration of an economic
downturn limited, preserving capital became a priority at BNC Bancorp and Bank of North Carolina. Even with capital
preservation a priority, we also recognized the need to balance that focus with continuing to support our customers’ and
communities’ credit needs. Our goal was, and remains, to meet the necessary operational credit needs of our customers. By using
loan pay downs and maturities of existing loans to offset new growth, we were able to minimize the net growth in our loan
portfolio, which requires the greatest capital allocation. The other component of growth during the quarter was in highly liquid
investments which require a much smaller capital allocation than commercial loans. By changing the mix of assets that drove
overall growth for the quarter, the Company was able to grow total assets while maintaining the Company’s and Bank’s
risk-based capital ratios at similar levels to June 30, 2008.
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Building Liquidity Sources

With the uncertainty surrounding the health of the banking industry, deposit customers began diversifying their bank deposits in an
attempt to maximize FDIC coverage. Management felt strongly that the prudent course of action in this environment is, and
remains, to build liquidity sources, despite the negative impact on earnings of holding lower yielding short-term investments in a
declining interest rate environment. We are executing this initiative by:
 

 

•  Adding Liquid Assets to the Company’s Balance Sheet: During the third quarter, we increased overnight balances at
the FHLB, Federal Funds sold at correspondent banks, and 20% risk-weighted investment securities. Most investment
securities are easily converted to cash, require only 20% of the capital of a similar size commercial loan, and are
eligible as collateral for borrowings at correspondent banks and the Federal Reserve Discount Window.

 

 

•  Increasing Borrowing Capacity: A second point of emphasis during the third quarter was to expand the Company’s
borrowing capacity associated with collateralized and confirmed lines of credit. While unsecured lines serve as a
convenient and low-cost source of immediate liquidity, management does not rely on these sources for long-term
liquidity. By issuing longer-term CD’s and paying down our secured lines of credit at the FHLB and other
correspondent banks, we have greater capacity for immediate access to longer-term borrowings. It is management’s
intention to continue to increase the secured borrowing capacity of our Company in the fourth quarter.

Managing Credit Quality

Senior management continues to work closely with credit administration, third-party credit review specialists, and our lending
staff to insure that adequate resources are in place to proactively manage through the current slowdown in the real estate markets
and overall economy. When problems are identified, management remains diligent in assessing the situation, and providing a
quick plan to minimize losses, while being sensitive to the borrower’s effectiveness as an operator, the long-term viability of the
business or project, and the borrower’s commitment to working with the Bank to achieve an acceptable resolution of the credit.
As we address each situation on a case-by-case basis, we will most likely experience a rise in non-performing assets if
management determines it is in the shareholders’ best interest to work with the borrower or oversee a viable project through to
completion.

Despite North Carolina’s resiliency during the current real estate downturn, we do anticipate that a prolonged economic
slowdown will place significant pressure on the consumers and businesses in our state.

Troubled Asset Repurchase Program (TARP)

The Company is evaluating the TARP program under the Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008 pursuant to which the
United States Treasury will inject up to $250 billion in the form of senior preferred stock in qualified financial institutions.
Management of the Company has submitted an application to the appropriate regulatory bodies requesting to participate in the
Capital Purchase Program in an amount equal to 3% of risk-weighted assets, the maximum investment allowable. We anticipate
this capital will provide greater resources to allow the Company to meet our customers’ and communities’ credit needs, while
maintaining capital and liquidity at higher levels given the current economic uncertainty.

Financial Condition at September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007

During the nine-month period ending September 30, 2008, our total assets increased by $132.5 million to $1.26 billion from
$1.13 billion at December 31, 2007. At September 30, 2008, our loans totaled $1.00 billion, an increase of $74.3 million, or
8.0%, during the first nine months of the year. Increases in funding through deposits and borrowings were consistent with our loan
growth for the nine months, however, in an attempt to increase our borrowing capacity at the FHLB, management increased CD’s
outstanding and paid down short-term borrowings. Total liquid assets, which include cash and cash equivalents and securities
available for sale, ended the quarter at 12.9% of total assets, or $162.5 million, a $54.7 million increase from the $107.7
reported at December 31, 2007. As noted in the Executive Summary, management emphasized growing liquid assets, as
evidenced by the $54.7 million increase in cash equivalents. At September 30, 2008, premises and equipment, net of
depreciation, increased by $2.4 million during the nine months as we continue to invest in our Company’s branch office
infrastructure, primarily the new office in High Point and the limited service facility in Mooresville.
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Deposits continue to be our primary funding source. At September 30, 2008, deposits totaled $1.03 billion, an increase of $170.1
million, or 19.9%, from year-end 2007. This change was due to an increase of $205.0 million in our CD totals greater than
$100,000, with $117.7 million coming primarily from wholesale sources and another $87.3 million in local deposits in the
CDARs program which provides local depositors with up to $50 million in FDIC insurance. In addition, we continue to utilize
borrowings to support balance sheet management and growth. We had $100.7 million of long-term debt outstanding at
September 30, 2008, compared to $101.7 million outstanding at year-end 2007. During the period ended September 30, 2008,
short-term borrowings decreased by $35.3 million to $45.6 million. With short-term CD rates elevated relative to Libor swap
rates, management chose to utilize borrowings through correspondents and the Federal Home Loan Board (FHLB) during the first
half of 2008, which have tended to be less expensive funding sources. During the second quarter, with greater uncertainty
surrounding liquidity, management began issuing CD’s through the wholesale markets and paying down these short-term lines of
credit, thus enhancing credit available through these short-term lines. During the first nine months of 2008 much of the large
overnight borrowing position at the FHLB at the end of 2007 has been refinanced into $60 million of longer term convertible
advances. All of these convertible advances will become callable within the next twelve months. Short-term borrowings consist
of FHLB term advances with remaining maturities of less than one year, Federal funds purchased from correspondent banks and
securities sold under repurchase agreements.

Our capital position remains above all necessary regulatory thresholds to be considered well capitalized. At September 30,
2008, our shareholders’ equity totaled $84.9 million, a decrease of $1.5 million from the December 31, 2007 balance. The
changes in shareholders’ equity were an increase in net income for the nine-month period in the amount of $3.4 million, a
decrease in the unrealized gains on securities of $3.1 million, mostly offset by the cash dividends paid to shareholders and the
one time retroactive adjustment for the new accounting pronouncement on the recognition of post retirement insurance
obligations. At September 30, 2008, the Bank was considered to be “well capitalized” while the Company was categorized as
“adequately capitalized” as such terms are defined in applicable regulations.

Results of Operations for the

Three Months Ended September 30, 2008 and 2007

-et Income. Net income for the three months ended September 30, 2008 was $747,000, a decrease of $1.1 million from net
income of $1.9 million for the same three-month period in 2007. Net income per share was $.10 diluted for the three months
ended September 30, 2008, a decrease from the $.26 reported for the same period in 2007. The Company experienced solid
growth, with total assets averaging $1.22 billion during the current three-month period as compared to $1.08 billion in the prior
year period, an increase of $138.7 million, or 12.8%, largely as a result of the continued expansion of our franchise into new
locations, the ongoing efforts to attract experienced bankers to our existing offices, and the increase of the investment portfolio to
provide greater liquidity and risk-adjusted returns on capital. In September of 2007 the Company moved into their permanent
banking facility in Harrisburg, and in October of 2007 the Mooresville loan production office opened. Increases in net interest
income and non-interest income for the quarter ended September 30, 2008 of $86,000 and $73,000, respectively, failed to cover
the increase of $775,000 in non-interest expenses.

-et Interest Income. Net interest income increased by $86,000, or 1.0%, to $8.5 million for the three months ended
September 30, 2008. Our total interest income benefited from strong growth in the level of average earning assets, primarily in
the loan portfolio, however this growth was offset by a declining net interest margin as a result of ongoing rate cuts by the
Federal Reserve. Average interest-earning assets for the current three-month period amounted to $1.12 billion, an increase of
13.5% compared with the same period in 2007. The average tax equivalent yield on total interest-earning assets for the current
three month period was 6.30%, a 165 basis point decrease from the 7.95% in the third quarter of 2007 that reflects the downward
trend in interest rates from period to period.

Average total interest-bearing liabilities increased by $127.4 million, or 13.7%, consistent with our increase in interest-earning
assets. Our average cost of total interest-bearing liabilities decreased by 135 basis points from 4.69% to 3.34%, as short-term
rates deposits
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trended downward. For the three months ended September 30, 2008, our tax equivalent net interest spread was 2.96% and our tax
equivalent net interest margin was 3.16%. For the three months ended September 30, 2007, our tax equivalent net interest rate
spread was 3.26%, and our tax equivalent net interest margin was 3.55%.

Provision for Loan Losses. The provision for loan losses for the three months ended September 30, 2008 was $2.5 million,
representing an increase of $1.4 million, or 119.3%, from the $1.1 million charged to the provision for the three months ended
September 30, 2007. Net loan charge-offs were $1.16 million during the three months ended September 30, 2008, as compared
with net loan charge-offs of $904,000 in the same period of 2007. The level of our non-performing assets at September 30, 2008
amounted to $11.2 million, 0.89% of total assets compared to 0.52% at September 30, 2007. The level of our allowance
expressed as a percentage of gross loans increased from 1.26% at September 30, 2007 to 1.38% at the end of the current quarter.

-on-Interest Income. For the three months ended September 30, 2008, non-interest income increased $73,000, or 5.8%, to $1.33
million from $1.26 million reported for the same period in the prior year. This increase resulted principally from increases in the
cash surrender value of life insurance and service charges on deposit accounts. All other non-interest income categories
remained relatively stable, with minimal changes reported.

-on-Interest Expense. We strive to maintain levels of non-interest expense that we believe are appropriate given the nature of
our operations and the investments in personnel and facilities that have been necessary to generate growth. One of the keys to the
momentum we have experienced in our lending activities has been our continuous investment in our banking franchise, both in
people and locations. As we strive to maintain momentum in our Company, we will incur costs associated with investments in
people, facilities, and technology that we anticipate will benefit our shareholders as these investments reach their potential. In
July of 2007 we leased a 14,000 square foot office building that houses all of our administrative functions, including executive
management, accounting, compliance, marketing, human resources, and training. In addition, over the past twelve months we have
moved our Harrisburg office into a new permanent facility, opened a loan production office in Mooresville, and continued to add
bankers in select markets, while reducing staffing in others.

For the three months ended September 30, 2008, total non-interest expenses increased $775,000, primarily as a result of the
addition of the Mooresville office staff and facility, increases in FDIC insurance premiums, loan related expenses associated
with an increase in foreclosed and workout properties, and professional and regulatory costs associated with enhanced
regulatory burdens. The largest component of non-interest expense for the current period was personnel expense. Salaries and
employee benefits expense increased by $245,000, or 6.7%, to $3.89 million for the current year period compared to $3.64
million for the same period in the prior year. The largest contributors are the addition of the staff at our Mooresville office,
additions to the credit review and workout areas, and personnel necessary to support a growing suite of treasury deposit
services. Insurance, professional and other services increase by 32.8% as a result of increasing costs associated with higher
audit and accounting fees, greater regulatory compliance and reporting obligations, and increases in FDIC insurance assessments.

Provision for Income Taxes. For the three months ended September 30, 2008 the provision for income taxes reflects a credit of
$119,000 compared to a charge of $754,000 for the third quarter of 2007. We generate significant amounts of non-taxable income
from tax exempt investment securities and from our investment in life insurance. Accordingly, the levels of such income in
relation to income before income taxes significantly affects our effective tax rate. For the three months ended September 30, 2008
our non-taxable income exceeded our income before income taxes, resulting in a reduction of total income subject to income
taxes for the year to date. Accordingly, the year to date total income tax expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 is
less than was previously reported for the six months ended June 30, 2008, resulting in the credit to income tax expense for the
current quarter.

Results of Operations for the

0ine Months Ended September 30, 2008 and 2007

-et Income. Net income for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 was $3.4 million, a decrease of $2.5 million from net
income of $5.9 million for the same nine-month period in 2007. Net income per share was $.45 diluted for the nine months ended
September 30, 2008, a decrease from the $.83 reported for the same period in 2007. We have experienced strong growth, with
total assets averaging $1.19 billion during the current nine-month period as compared to $1.02 billion in the prior year period, an
increase of $175.1 million, or 17.2%, largely as a result of the continued expansion of our franchise into new locations and the
ongoing efforts to attract experienced bankers to our existing offices. In September of 2007 the Company moved into their
permanent banking facility in
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Harrisburg, and in October of 2007 the Mooresville loan production office opened. Increases in net interest income of $761,000
and non-interest income of $562,000 for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2008 failed to cover the increase of $3.6
million in non-interest expenses.

-et Interest Income. Net interest income increased by $761,000, or 3.2%, to $24.9 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2008. Total interest income benefited from strong growth in the level of average earning assets, primarily in the
loan portfolio, however this growth was offset by a declining net interest margin as a result of rate cuts initiated by the Federal
Reserve. Average interest-earning assets for the current nine-month period amounted to $1.09 billion, an increase of 18.7%
compared with the same period in 2007. The average tax equivalent yield on total interest-earning assets for the current nine
month period was 6.60%, a 133 basis point decrease from the 7.93% in the first nine months of 2007 that reflects the downward
trend in interest rates from period to period.

Average total interest-bearing liabilities increased by $159.3 million, or 18.3%, consistent with the increase in interest-earning
assets. Average cost of total interest-bearing liabilities decreased by 106 basis points from 4.69% to 3.63%, as the Federal
Reserve continued to reduce its short-term benchmark rates throughout 2008. For the nine months ended September 30, 2008, the
tax equivalent net interest spread was 2.97% and the tax equivalent net interest margin was 3.18%. For the nine months ended
September 30, 2007, the tax equivalent net interest rate spread was 3.25%, and the tax equivalent net interest margin was 3.53%.

Provision for Loan Losses. The provision for loan losses for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 was $4.4 million,
representing an increase of $2.0 million, or 87.0%, from the $2.3 million charged to the provision for the nine months ended
September 30, 2007. Net loan charge-offs were $2.4 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2008, as compared
with net loan charge-offs of $1.3 in the same period of 2007. The level of our non-performing assets at September 30, 2008
amounted to $11.2 million, 0.89% of total assets compared to 0.52% at September 30, 2007. The level of our allowance
expressed as a percentage of gross loans increased from 1.26% at September 30, 2007 to 1.38% at the end of the current quarter.

-on-Interest Income. For the nine months ended September 30, 2008, non-interest income increased $562,000, or 14.9%, to
$4.3 million from $3.8 million reported for the same period in the prior year. This increase resulted principally from gains on the
sale of investment securities of $236,000, and increases in the cash surrender value of life insurance and service charges on
deposit accounts. All other non-interest income categories remained relatively stable, with minimal changes reported.

-on-Interest Expense. We strive to maintain levels of non-interest expense that we believe are appropriate given the nature of
our operations and the investments in personnel and facilities that have been necessary to generate growth. One of the keys to the
momentum we have experienced in our lending activities has been our continuous investment in our banking franchise, both in
people and locations. As we strive to maintain momentum in our Company, we will incur costs associated with investments in
people, facilities, and technology that we anticipate will benefit our shareholders as these investments reach their potential. In
July of 2007 we leased a 14,000 square foot office building that houses all of our administrative functions, including executive
management, accounting, compliance, marketing, human resources, and training. In addition, over the past twelve months we have
moved our Harrisburg office into a new permanent facility, opened a loan production office in Mooresville, and continued to add
bankers in select markets, while reducing staffing in others.

For the nine-months ended September 30, 2008, total non-interest expenses increased $3.6 million, primarily as a result of
growth achieved from period to period, increases in FDIC insurance premiums, loan related expenses associated with an
increase in foreclosed and workout properties, a one-time separation of employment settlement with a former executive officer,
professional fees and regulatory costs associated with Sarbanes Oxley compliance. The largest component of non-interest
expense for the current period was personnel expense. Salaries and employee benefits expense increased by $1.4 million, or
13.3%, to $12.3 million for the current nine-month period compared to $10.9 million for the same period in 2007. The largest
contributor to this increase related to the $650,000 in charges incurred in the separation of employment with a former executive
officer. These charges included a $558,000 severance payment under his employment contract and a $92,000 charge relating to
post retirement split dollar benefits. This was a mutual separation and will contribute significant cost savings in future quarters.
The move into the permanent facility in Harrisburg, the opening of a loan production office in Mooresville, adding bankers to our
existing offices to further leverage our investment in
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facilities has an effect on our personnel expense. Insurance, professional and other services increase by 72.8% as a result of
increasing costs associated with higher audit and accounting fees, increases in FDIC insurance assessments, and greater
regulatory compliance and reporting obligations.

During the second quarter of 2008, the Company took a one-time charge of $350,000 on a single family residential property in
OREO where structural issues resulted in the sales price being 40 percent below comparable homes in the subject neighborhood.
All other non-interest expense categories remained relatively stable, with minimal changes reported.

Provision for Income Taxes. The provision for income taxes, as a percentage of income before income taxes, was 16.4% and
29.5%, respectively, for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007. These effective rates are lower than the blended
federal/North Carolina statutory rate of 38.55% principally due to tax-exempt income from municipal bonds and bank-owned life
insurance. During the first nine months of 2008, because non-taxable income from municipal bonds and bank owned life
insurance represented a substantially larger portion of income before income taxes compared to the first nine months of 2007, the
effective tax rate was reduced to the 16.4%.

LIQUIDITY A0D CAPITAL RESOURCES

Market and public confidence in our financial strength and in the strength of financial institutions in general will largely
determine our access to appropriate levels of liquidity. This confidence is significantly dependent on our ability to maintain
sound asset quality and appropriate levels of capital resources.

Liquidity is defined as our ability to meet anticipated customer demands for funds under credit commitments and deposit
withdrawals at a reasonable cost and on a timely basis, pay operating expenses and meet regulatory liquidity requirements.
Management measures our liquidity position by giving consideration to both on-and off-balance sheet sources of, and demands
for, funds on a daily and weekly basis.

Sources of liquidity include cash and cash equivalents, net of federal requirements to maintain reserves against deposit
liabilities, investment securities eligible for pledging to secure borrowings from dealers and customers pursuant to securities
sold under repurchase agreements; investments available for sale; loan repayments; loan sales; deposits, both from our local
markets and the wholesale markets; borrowings from the FHLB; and borrowings from correspondent banks under unsecured
overnight federal funds credit lines and secured lines of credit. In addition to interest rate-sensitive deposits, the Bank’s primary
demand for liquidity is anticipated funding under credit commitments to customers.

Because of the uncertainty in the capital and funding markets currently, we are maintaining an unusually high position of liquidity
in the form of cash and due from banks, interest-earning bank deposits and investment securities relative to prior periods. These
aggregated $162.5 million at September 30, 2008 compared to $107.7 million at December 31, 2007. Supplementing customer
deposits as a source of funding, we have the ability to borrow up to $140 million from the FHLB of Atlanta, with $94.8 million
outstanding at September 30, 2008. In addition to these liquidity sources, we have access to unsecured lines of credit for
short-term liquidity needs, and the Promontory Interfinancial Network weekly funds auctions where we have another $65 million
in availability. We believe that our combined aggregate liquidity position is sufficient to meet the funding requirements of loan
demand and deposit maturities and withdrawals in the near term.

At September 30, 2008, the Tier I risk-based capital ratio for the Bank was 8.27%, the total risk-based capital ratio was 10.27%
and all other capital ratios exceeded the minimums established for a well-capitalized bank by regulatory measures. The total
risk-based capital ratio at the Company was 9.81%, thus classifying the Company at “satisfactorily capitalized” for regulatory
purposes.

The U.S. Treasury Department has made funds available to certain banks under its Troubled Asset Relief Program (the “TARP
Program”) and the Capital Purchase Program (the “CPP Program”). While management has begun an evaluation of the CPP
Program, at this point whether or not the Company will participate in the CPP Program is still under consideration.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

Market risk reflects the risk of economic loss resulting from adverse changes in market prices and interest rates. The risk of loss
can be reflected in diminished current market values and/or reduced potential net interest income in future periods.

The Company’s primary market risk is interest rate risk. Interest rate risk is the result of differing maturities or repricing intervals
of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities and the fact that rates on these financial instruments do not change
uniformly. These conditions may impact the earnings generated by the Company’s interest-earning assets or the cost of its
interest-bearing liabilities, thus directly impacting the Company’s overall earnings. The Company’s management actively
monitors and manages interest rate risk. One way this is accomplished is through the development of, and adherence to, the
Company’s asset/liability policy. This policy sets forth management’s strategy for matching the risk characteristics of the
Company’s interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities so as to mitigate the effect of changes in the rate environment.
The Company’s market risk profile has not changed significantly since December 31, 2007.

Item 4. - Controls and Procedures
 

 

(a) As of the end of the period covered by this report, the Company carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and
with the participation of the Company’s management, including the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief
Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rule
13a-15(e)) pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 13a-14. Based upon that evaluation, the Company’s Chief Executive Officer
and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures are effective.

 

 

(b) No change in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting occurred during the Company’s last fiscal quarter
that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial
reporting.
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Part II. OTHER I0FORMATIO0

Item 1A. Risk Factors

There have been no material changes in our risk factors from those disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2007.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

The following table provides information with respect to purchases made by or on behalf of the Company or any “affiliated
purchases” (as defined in Rule 10b-18(a)(3) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934), of the Company’s common stock during
the three months ended September 30, 2008.
 

Period   

Total 0umber

of Shares

Purchased   

Average Price

Paid per

Share   

Total 0umber

of Shares

Purchased as

Part of

Publicly

Announced

Program   

Maximum 0umber

of Shares That

May Yet Be

Purchased Under

the Program

July 1, 2008 to July 30, 2008   4,134  $ 13.20  4,134  467,930
August 1, 2008 to August 31, 2008   2,490  $ 10.82  2,490  465,440
September 1, 2008 to September 30, 2008   5,640  $ 10.08  5,640  459,980

          

Year-to-date   12,264  $ 11.28  12,264  
          

The maximum amount of shares that may be purchased in the stock repurchase program is limited to 10% of the outstanding
common stock within any 12 month period. As of September 30, 2008, the maximum number of shares able to be purchased by
the Company amounted to 691,045 shares, with 231,065 repurchased. On Friday, July 11, 2008, the Company announced that the
Board of Directors has authorized the repurchase of up to $1 million of its common stock under the existing stock repurchase plan
adopted in May 2003. Under the terms of the stock repurchase plan, BNC Bancorp will be able to repurchase shares of its
outstanding common stock in the open market or in privately negotiated transactions at appropriate times to allow it to enhance
the value of its stock for its shareholders in concert with its ongoing emphasis on managing its capital position.

Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Securities Holders

N/A.

Item 6. Exhibits
 
Exhibit 0o.  Description

Exhibit (2)

 

Agreement and Plan of Reorganization and Merger dated February 6, 2006, incorporated herein by reference
to Exhibit (10) to the Form 425 filed with the SEC on February 6, 2006.

Exhibit (3)(i)

 

Articles of Incorporation, incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit (3) (i) to the Form 8-K - Rule 12g-3,
filed with the SEC on December 17, 2002.

Exhibit (3)(ii)

 

Bylaws, incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit (3) (ii) to the Form 8-K - Rule 12g-3, filed with the SEC
on December 17, 2002.

Exhibit (4)

 

Form of Stock Certificate, incorporated herein by reference to the Form 8-K - Rule 12g-3, filed with the SEC
on December 17, 2002.

Exhibit (10)(i)(a)

 

Amended Employment Agreement dated as of December 18, 2007 among the Company, the Bank and W.
Swope Montgomery, Jr., incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10(i) (a) to the Form 8-K filed with the
SEC on December 27, 2007.
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Exhibit (10)(i)(b)

 

Amended Employment Agreement dated as of December 18, 2007 among the Company, the Bank and
Richard D. Callicutt, II, incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10(i) (b) to the Form 8-K filed with the
SEC on December 27, 2007.

Exhibit (10)(i)(c)

 

Amended Employment Agreement dated as of December 18, 2007 among the Company, the Bank and David
B. Spencer, incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10(i) (c) to the Form 8-K filed with the SEC on
December 27, 2007.

Exhibit (10)(ii)(a)

 

Amended Salary Continuation Agreement dated as of December 18, 2007 between the Bank and W. Swope
Montgomery, Jr., incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10(ii) (a) to the Form 8-K filed with the SEC
on December 27, 2007.

Exhibit (10)(ii)(b)

 

Amended Salary Continuation Agreement dated as of December 18, 2007 between the Bank and Richard D.
Callicutt, II, incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10(ii) (b) to the Form 8-K filed with the SEC on
December 27, 2007.

Exhibit (10)(ii)(c)

 

Amended Salary Continuation Agreement dated as of December 18, 2007 between the Bank and David B.
Spencer, incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10(ii) (c) to the Form 8-K filed with the SEC on
December 27, 2007.

Exhibit (10)(iii)

 

Bank of North Carolina Stock Option Plan for Directors, incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10(iii) to the
Form F-1, filed with the FDIC on September 1, 1992.

Exhibit (10)(iv)

 

Bank of North Carolina Stock Option Plan for Key Employees, incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10(iv)
of the Form F-1, filed with the FDIC on September 1, 1992.

Exhibit (10)(v)

 

Directors Deferred Compensation Plan, incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10(v) of the Form F-2 filed
with the FDIC.

Exhibit (10)(vi)(a)

 

Amended Endorsement Split Dollar Agreement dated December 18, 2007 between the Bank and W. Swope
Montgomery, Jr., incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit (10)(vi)(a) to the Form 8-K filed with the
SEC on December 27, 2007.

Exhibit (10)(vi)(b)

 

Amended Endorsement Split Dollar Agreement dated December 18, 2007 between the Bank and Richard D.
Callicutt II, incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit (10)(vi)(b) to the Form 8-K filed with the SEC on
December 27, 2007.

Exhibit (10)(vi)(c)

 

Amended Endorsement Split Dollar Agreement dated December 18, 2007 between the Bank and David b.
Spencer, incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit (10)(vi)(c) to the Form 8-K filed with the SEC on
December 27, 2007.

Exhibit (10)(vii)

 

BNC Bancorp Omnibus Stock Ownership and Long Term Incentive Plan incorporated herein by reference to
Exhibit (10) (vii) of Form 10-K filed with the SEC on June 30, 2005.

Exhibit (11)  Statement Re: Computation of Per Share Earnings (See the information in Note C).

Exhibit (31)  Rule 13a-14(a)\15d-14 (a) Certifications.

Exhibit (32)  Section 1350 Certification.
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SIG0ATURES

Under the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Company has duly caused this report to be signed on its
behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 

 B0C BA0CORP

Date: November 10, 2008  By: /s/ W. Swope Montgomery, Jr.

  W. Swope Montgomery, Jr.

  President and Chief Executive Officer

Date: November 10, 2008  By: /s/ David B. Spencer

  David B. Spencer

  Chief Financial Officer
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EX-31.1 2 dex311.htm SECTION 302 CEO CERTIFICATION
Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATIO� OF PRI�CIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, W. Swope Montgomery, Jr., certify that:
 

(1) I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of BNC Bancorp (the “registrant”);
 

(2) Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact

necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading

with respect to the period covered by this report;
 

(3) Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all

material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods

presented in this report;
 

(4) The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and

procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:
 

 

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed

under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated

subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is

being prepared;
 

 

(b) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our

conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by

this report based on such evaluation; and
 

 

(c) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the

registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the

registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and
 

(5) The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over

financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors:
 

 

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial

reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and

report financial information; and
 

 
(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the

registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.
 

Date: November 10, 2008  By: /s/ W. Swope Montgomery, Jr.

  W. Swope Montgomery, Jr.

  President and Chief Executive Officer
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EX-31.2 3 dex312.htm SECTION 302 CFO CERTIFICATION
Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATIO� OF PRI�CIPAL FI�A�CIAL OFFICER

Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, David B. Spencer, certify that:
 

(1) I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of BNC Bancorp, (the “registrant”);
 

(2) Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact

necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading

with respect to the period covered by this report;
 

(3) Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all

material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods

presented in this report;
 

(4) The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and

procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:
 

 

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed

under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated

subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is

being prepared;
 

 

(b) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our

conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by

this report based on such evaluation; and
 

 

(c) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the

registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the

registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and
 

(5) The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over

financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors:
 

 

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial

reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and

report financial information; and
 

 
(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the

registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.
 

Date: November 10, 2008  By: /s/ David B. Spencer

  David B. Spencer

  Chief Financial Officer
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EX-32 4 dex32.htm SECTION 906 CEO AND CFO CERTIFICATION
Exhibit 32

Certification Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, each of the

undersigned hereby certifies that (i) the Form 10-Q of BNC Bancorp (the “Company”) for the quarter ended September 30, 2008

(the “Report”), as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or

15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and (ii) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material

respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company on the dates and for the periods presented therein.
 

 B!C BA!CORP

Date: November 10, 2008  By: /s/ W. Swope Montgomery, Jr.

  W. Swope Montgomery, Jr.

  President and Chief Executive Officer

Date: November 10, 2008  By: /s/ David B. Spencer

  David B. Spencer

  Chief Financial Officer

This certification is made solely for the purpose of 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, subject to the knowledge standard contained therein,

and not for any other purpose.
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